

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
7/24/2025 2:35 PM  
BY SARAH R. PENDLETON  
CLERK

No. 103730-9

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

RUTH SCOTT, individually, and as personal representative of the  
ESTATE OF MIKAEL SCOTT, a deceased individual; JEFF  
MUHLEMAN, individually, and as the personal representative of the  
ESTATE OF TYLER MUHLEMAN, a deceased individual; and  
CINDY CRUZ, individually,

Petitioners,

vs.

AMAZON.COM, INC., a Delaware corporation,  
Respondent.

---

MARY-ELLEN VIGLIS, individually, and as personal representative  
of the ESTATE OF DEMETRIOS VIGLIS, a deceased individual;  
JAMES PASSANNANTI, individually, and as personal representative  
of the ESTATE OF AVA PASSANNANTI, a deceased individual; and  
ANNETTE GALLEGO, individually,

Petitioners,

vs.

AMAZON.COM, INC., a Delaware corporation,  
Respondent.

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF  
THE UNITED STATES CHAMBER OF COMMERCE**

---

David R. Fine  
K&L GATES LLP  
17 N. Second St., 18<sup>th</sup> Fl.  
Harrisburg, PA 17101

Jonathan D. Urick  
Audrey Dos Santos  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H St., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for the Chamber of  
Commerce of the United States  
of America*

Robert B. Mitchell  
WSBA #10874  
K&L GATES LLP  
925 Fourth Ave., Suite 2900  
Seattle, WA 98104-1158  
(206) 623-7580

*Counsel of Record for  
Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The plaintiffs' liability theory contradicts basic principles of tort law .....	4
II. The plaintiffs' suggestion that they be permitted to proceed on a negligent-entrustment theory ignores the underpinnings of that doctrine and would itself expand potential liability in worrisome ways .....	7
A. Negligent entrustment is not properly applied in a completed-sale setting.....	8
B. Negligent entrustment focuses on the supplier's actual or constructive knowledge about a specific recipient.....	10
C. The plaintiffs' theory would impose a duty far greater than negligent-entrustment cases have recognized or should recognize.....	13
1. The plaintiffs' proposed duty exceeds the sort of duty tort law should impose.....	13

2.	The plaintiffs' theory would impose on sellers a duty that would be extraordinarily difficult if not impossible to satisfy .....	14
3.	The plaintiffs' theory would impose significant costs on sellers, customers, and insurers .....	17
CONCLUSION.....		20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Dreis &amp; Krump Mfg. Corp.</i> , 48 Wn. App. 432, 739 P.2d 1177 (1987) .....	5
<i>Baughn v. Honda Motor Company, Ltd.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 127, 727 P.2d 655 (1986) .....	5
<i>Bernethy v. Walt Failor’s, Inc.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 929, 653 P.2d 280 (1982) .....	10
<i>Campos v. Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 485 A.2d 305 (N.J. 1984) .....	5
<i>Johnson v. Patterson</i> , 570 N.E.2d 93 (Ind. Ct. App. 1991) .....	12
<i>Kyte v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 556 N.E.2d 1025 (Mass. 1990).....	12
<i>Lopez v. Langer</i> , 761 P.2d 1225 (Idaho 1988) .....	8
<i>Mavity v. MTD Products, Inc.</i> , 714 F. Supp.2d 577 (W.D. Va. 2010).....	6
<i>McCarthy v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 679 F. Supp.3d 1058 (W.D. Wash. 2023) .....	4
<i>Plante v. Hobart Corp.</i> , 771 F.2d 617 (1st Cir. 1985) .....	6

<i>Scott v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 33 Wn. App. 2d 44, 559 P.3d 528 (2024) .....	4, 10
<i>Seattle-First Nat’l Bank v. Tabert</i> , 86 Wn.2d 145, 542 P.2d 774 (1975) .....	4
<i>Shirley v. Glass</i> , 308 P.3d 1 (Kan. 2013).....	15
<i>Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Int’l, LLC</i> , 202 A.3d 262 (Conn. 2019).....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 7.72.010 .....	6
RCW 7.72.020(1).....	4
Washington Product Liability Act (“WPLA”) .....	2, 3, 10, 20
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Goldberg & Zipursky, “Intervening Wrongdoing in Tort: The Restatement (Third)’s Unfortunate Embrace of Negligent Enabling,” 44 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 1211 (2009).....	8, 9
Andrew Holder, “Negligent Entrustment: The Wrong Solution to the Serious Problem of Illegal Gun Sales in Kansas,” 50 WASHBURN L.J. 743 (2010-11) .....	18
Robert M. Howard, “The Negligent Commercial Transaction Tort: Imposing Common Law Liability on Merchants for Sales and Leases to ‘Defective’ Customers, 1988 DUKE L.J. 755 .....	17, 19

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 390 .....	7, 9, 10, 13
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 390, cmnt b .....	11
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 390, cmnt c .....	12
